portfolio. The Acquisition (if completed) is a milestone for the Group to begin the POS Business in
Hong Kong. Although the Group is only interest in 40% of the Target Group, the Board has considered
it to be acceptable as the risk exposure of entering the new business can be reduced on the one hand,
and on the other hand, the Company can be benefited by the smooth management of the Target Group
under the existing shareholders in BVICo. In light of the above, the Directors consider the entering into
the Agreement is on commercial terms, fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Group and the
Shareholders as a whole.

11

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming there are no other changes in the share capital of the Company from the date of this
announcement up to the date of issue of the Consideration Shares and the Profit Guarantee is
being achieved, set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately after the issue of the Consideration Shares:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately after the issue
of the Consideration Shares

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

BIZ Cloud Limited (Note 1 and 2) 1,930,000,000 45.75% 1,930,000,000 42.29%
Cloud Gear Limited (Note 1 and 4) 1,930,000,000 45.75% 1,930,000,000 42.29%
Friends True Limited (Note 1 and 5) 1,930,000,000 45.75% 1,930,000,000 42.29%
Imagine Cloud Limited (Note 1 and 7) 1,930,000,000 45.75% 1,930,000,000 42.29%
Lee Cheong Yuen (“Mr. Lee”) (Notes 1 and 2) 1,930,000,000 45.75% 1,930,000,000 42.29%
Chan Kwok Pui (“Mr. Chan”) (Notes 1 and 4) 1,930,000,000 45.75% 1,930,000,000 42.29%
Yong Man Kin (“Mr. Yong”) (Notes 1 and 5) 1,930,000,000 45.75% 1,930,000,000 42.29%
Tam Kwok Wah (“Mr. Tam”) (Notes 1 and 7) 1,930,000,000 45.75% 1,930,000,000 42.29%
Saetia Ladda (Note 3) 1,930,000,000 45.75% 1,930,000,000 42.29%
Ma Kit Ling (Note 6) 1,930,000,000 45.75% 1,930,000,000 42.29%
 Lau Calvin Chuen Yien 259,804,000 6.16% 259,804,000 5.69%
  The 1st Vendor – – 76,036,866 1.67%
  The 2nd Vendor – – 50,702,765 1.11%
  The 3rd Vendor – – 23,052,995 0.50%
  The 4th Vendor – – 195,829,494 4.29%
 Other Public Shareholders 2,028,449,968 48.09% 2,028,449,968 44.45%

Total 4,218,253,968 100.00% 4,563,876,088 100.00%

12

Notes:

1. On 27 February 2015, the ultimate controlling shareholders of the Company, namely, Mr. Lee, Mr. Chan, Mr. Yong

and Mr. Tam, entered into a confirmation deed to acknowledge and confirm, among other things, that they were parties

acting in concert of each of the members of the Group. As such, the ultimate controlling shareholders of the Company

together are deemed to have controlling interest in the share capital of the Company through BIZ Cloud Limited, Cloud

Gear Limited, Friends True Limited and Imagine Cloud Limited.

2. Shares in which Mr. Lee is interested consist of (i) 1,170,000,000 Shares held by BIZ Cloud Limited, a company wholly-